JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO.187 of 2011 AND 6 OF 2012
     Appellate Tribunal for Electricity
(Appellate Jurisdiction)
JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO.187 OF 2011
Dated:  27th    April, 2012
Present : HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE M KARPAGA VINAYAGAM,
CHAIRPERSON
  HON’BLE MR. RAKESH NATH, TECHNICAL MEMBER

a judicial forum is to disclose its reasons by itself and
giving of reasons has always been insisted upon as
one of the fundamentals of sound administration
justice- delivery system, to make known that there had
been proper and due application of mind to the issue
before the Court and also as an essential requisite of
principles of natural justice.  The giving of reasons for
a decision is an essential attribute of judicial and
judicious disposal of a matter before Courts, and
which is the only indication to know about the manner
and quality of exercise undertaken, as also the fact
Page 21 of 26
JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO.187 of 2011 AND 6 OF 2012
that the Court concerned had really applied its mind.
Vide State of Orissa Vs Dhaniram Luhar
MANU/SC/0082/2004: AIR 2004 SC 1794: and State
of Rajasthan Vs Sohan Lal and Ors.
MANU/SC/0397/2004: (2004) 5 SCC 573.
Reason is the heartbeat of every conclusion.  It
introduces clarity in an order without the same, it
becomes lifeless.   Reasons substitute subjectivity and
objectivity.   Absence of reasons renders the order
indefensible/unsustainable particularly when the order
is subject to further challenge before a higher forum.
Vide Raj Kishore Jha Vs State of Bihar and Ors
MANU/SC/0783/2003: AIR 2003 SC 4664; Vishnu
Dev Sharma Vs State of Uttar Pradesh and Ors.
MANU/SC/7002/2008: (2008) 3 SCC 172; Steel
Authority of India Ltd Vs Sales Tax Officer, Rourkela 1
Circle and Ors MANU/SC/2996/2008 (2008) 9 SCC
407; State of Uttaranchal and Anr. Vs Sunio Kumar
Singh Negi MANU/SC/7315/2008: AIR 2008 SC 2026;
UPSRTC Vs Jagdish Prasad Gupta MANU/SC/0480/
2009: AIR 2009 SC 2328; Ram Phal Vs State of
Haryana and Ors MANU/SC/0137/2009: (2009) 3
SCC 258: Mohammed Yusuf Vs Faij Mohammad and
Ors MANU/SC/8506/2008: (2009) 3 SCC 513: and
State of Himachal Prasesh Vs Sada Ram and Anr
MANU/SC/0409: (2009) 4 SCC 422.